5.0SMDJ-Q Transient Voltage Suppressor Diode Series
*RoH
S COMPLIA
NT,**
HALO
GEN
 FR
EE

3. 8.3 ms Single Sine Wave duty cycle = 4 pulses maximum per minute (unidirectional units only).
4. Mounted on 8.0 mm x 8.0 mm copper pad area to each terminal.
How to Order
5.0SMDJ   12   CA - Q
Package
	 5.0SMDJ = SMC/DO-214AB
Working Peak Reverse Voltage
	 12 = 12 VRWM (Volts)
Suffix
A = 5 % Tolerance Unidirectional Device
CA = 5 % Tolerance Bidirectional Device
AEC-Q101 Compliant Suffix
   Q = AEC-Q101 Compliant, 3000 pcs. per 13-inch Reel
QH = AEC-Q101 Compliant, 500 pcs. per 7-inch Reel
* RoHS Directive 2015/863, Mar 31, 2015 and Annex.
**	 Bourns considers a product to be “halogen free” if (a) the Bromine (Br) content is 900 ppm or less; (b) the Chlorine (Cl) content is 900 ppm or less; and (c) the total Bromine (Br)
and Chlorine (Cl) content is 1500 ppm or less.
***	Q suffix for automotive and other applications requiring appropriate AEC-Q101 compliance for electronic limiters.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Users should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
The products described herein and this document are subject to specific legal disclaimers as set forth on the last page of this document, and at www.bourns.com/docs/legal/disclaimer.pdf.
  WARNING  Cancer and Reproductive Harm - www.P65Warnings.ca.gov
AUTOMOTIVE
GRADE
Americas: Tel: +1 951-781-5500
Email: americus@bourns.com
Mexico: Tel: +52-614-478-0400
Email: mexicus@bourns.com
Asia: Tel: +886-2-2562-4117
Email:  asiacus@bourns.com
EMEA: Tel: +36 88 885 877
Email: eurocus@bourns.com
	 5.0SMDJ-Q Transient Voltage Suppressor Diode Series
Electrical Characteristics (@ TA = 25 °C Unless Otherwise Noted)
Unidirectional Device Bidirectional Device Breakdown Voltage
VBR (Volts)
Reverse
Standoff
Voltage
Max.
Reverse
Leakage
@ VRWM
Max.
Clamping
Voltage
@ Ipp
(10/1000 µs)
Max.
 Peak
Pulse
Current
(10/1000 µs)
Max.

(mA)
VRWM
(V)
IR
(μA)
Vc
(V)
Ipp
(A)
Vc
(V)
Ipp
(A)
5.0SMDJ5.0A-Q 5RDEQ 5.0SMDJ5.0CA-Q 5DDEQ 6.40 7.00 10 5.0 1050 9.2 543.6 12.0 2718.0
5.0SMDJ6.0A-Q 5RDGQ 5.0SMDJ6.0CA-Q 5DDGQ 6.67 7.37 10 6.0 1050 10.3 485.5 13.4 2427.5
5.0SMDJ6.5A-Q 5RDKQ 5.0SMDJ6.5CA-Q 5DDKQ 7.22 7.98 10 6.5 750 11.2 446.5 14.6 2232.5
5.0SMDJ7.0A-Q 5PDMQ 5.0SMDJ7.0CA-Q 5DDMQ 7.78 8.60 10 7.0 300 12.0 416.8 15.6 2084.0
5.0SMDJ7.5A-Q 5PDPQ 5.0SMDJ7.5CA-Q 5DDPQ 8.33 9.21 1 7.5 150 12.9 387.7 16.8 1938.5
5.0SMDJ8.0A-Q 5PDRQ 5.0SMDJ8.0CA-Q 5DDRQ 8.89 9.83 1 8.0 70 13.6 367.7 17.7 1838.5
5.0SMDJ8.5A-Q 5PDTQ 5.0SMDJ8.5CA-Q 5DDTQ 9.44 10.40 1 8.5 30 14.4 347.3 18.7 1736.5
5.0SMDJ9.0A-Q 5PDVQ 5.0SMDJ9.0CA-Q 5DDVQ 10.00 11.10 1 9.0 12 15.4 324.8 20.0 1624.0
5.0SMDJ10A-Q 5PDXQ 5.0SMDJ10CA-Q 5DDXQ 11.10 12.30 1 10.0 6 17.0 294.2 22.1 1471.0
5.0SMDJ11A-Q 5PDZQ 5.0SMDJ11CA-Q 5DDZQ 12.20 13.50 1 11.0 2 18.2 274.8 23.7 1374.0
5.0SMDJ12A-Q 5PEPQ 5.0SMDJ12CA-Q 5BEPQ 13.30 14.70 1 12.0 2 19.9 252.0 25.9 1260.0
5.0SMDJ13A-Q 5PEQQ 5.0SMDJ13CA-Q 5BEQQ 14.40 15.90 1 13.0 2 21.5 233.0 28.0 1165.0
5.0SMDJ14A-Q 5PERQ 5.0SMDJ14CA-Q 5BERQ 15.60 17.20 1 14.0 2 23.2 216.0 30.2 1080.0
5.0SMDJ15A-Q 5PESQ 5.0SMDJ15CA-Q 5BESQ 16.70 18.50 1 15.0 2 24.4 205.0 31.7 1025.0
5.0SMDJ16A-Q 5PETQ 5.0SMDJ16CA-Q 5BETQ 17.80 19.70 1 16.0 2 26.0 193.0 33.8 965.0
5.0SMDJ17A-Q 5PEUQ 5.0SMDJ17CA-Q 5BEUQ 18.90 20.90 1 17.0 2 27.6 181.0 35.9 905.0
5.0SMDJ18A-Q 5PEVQ 5.0SMDJ18CA-Q 5BEVQ 20.00 22.10 1 18.0 2 29.2 172.0 38.0 860.0
5.0SMDJ20A-Q 5PEWQ 5.0SMDJ20CA-Q 5BEWQ 22.20 24.50 1 20.0 2 32.4 155.0 42.1 775.0
5.0SMDJ22A-Q 5PEXQ 5.0SMDJ22CA-Q 5BEXQ 24.40 26.90 1 22.0 2 35.5 141.0 46.2 705.0
5.0SMDJ24A-Q 5PEZQ 5.0SMDJ24CA-Q 5BEZQ 26.70 29.50 1 24.0 2 38.9 129.0 50.6 645.0
5.0SMDJ26A-Q 5PFEQ 5.0SMDJ26CA-Q 5BFEQ 28.90 31.90 1 26.0 2 42.1 119.0 54.7 595.0
5.0SMDJ28A-Q 5PFGQ 5.0SMDJ28CA-Q 5BFGQ 31.10 34.40 1 28.0 2 45.4 110.0 59.0 550.0
5.0SMDJ30A-Q 5PFKQ 5.0SMDJ30CA-Q 5BFKQ 33.30 36.80 1 30.0 2 48.4 103.0 62.9 515.0
5.0SMDJ33A-Q 5PFMQ 5.0SMDJ33CA-Q 5BFMQ 36.70 40.60 1 33.0 2 53.3 93.9 69.3 469.5
5.0SMDJ36A-Q 5PFPQ 5.0SMDJ36CA-Q 5BFPQ 40.00 44.20 1 36.0 2 58.1 86.1 75.5 430.5
5.0SMDJ40A-Q 5PFRQ 5.0SMDJ40CA-Q 5BFRQ 44.40 49.10 1 40.0 2 64.5 77.6 83.9 388.0
5.0SMDJ43A-Q 5PFTQ 5.0SMDJ43CA-Q 5BFTQ 47.80 52.80 1 43.0 2 69.4 72.1 90.2 360.5
5.0SMDJ45A-Q 5PFVQ 5.0SMDJ45CA-Q 5BFVQ 50.00 55.30 1 45.0 2 72.7 68.8 94.5 344.0
5.0SMDJ48A-Q 5PFXQ 5.0SMDJ48CA-Q 5BFXQ 53.30 58.90 1 48.0 2 77.4 64.7 100.6 323.5
5.0SMDJ51A-Q 5PFZQ 5.0SMDJ51CA-Q 5BFZQ 56.70 62.70 1 51.0 2 82.4 60.7 107.1 303.5
5.0SMDJ54A-Q 5RGEQ 5.0SMDJ54CA-Q 5BGEQ 60.00 66.30 1 54.0 2 87.1 57.5 113.2 287.5
5.0SMDJ58A-Q 5PGGQ 5.0SMDJ58CA-Q 5BGGQ 64.40 71.20 1 58.0 2 93.6 53.5 121.7 267.5
5.0SMDJ60A-Q 5PGKQ 5.0SMDJ60CA-Q 5BGKQ 66.70 73.70 1 60.0 2 96.8 51.7 125.8 258.5
5.0SMDJ64A-Q 5PGMQ 5.0SMDJ64CA-Q 5BGMQ 71.10 78.60 1 64.0 2 103.0 48.6 133.9 243.0
5.0SMDJ70A-Q 5PGPQ 5.0SMDJ70CA-Q 5BGPQ 77.80 86.00 1 70.0 2 113.0 44.3 146.9 221.5
5.0SMDJ75A-Q 5PGRQ 5.0SMDJ75CA-Q 5BGRQ 83.30 92.10 1 75.0 2 121.0 41.4 157.3 207.0
5.0SMDJ78A-Q 5PGTQ 5.0SMDJ78CA-Q 5BGTQ 86.70 95.80 1 78.0 2 126.0 39.7 163.8 198.5
5.0SMDJ85A-Q 5PGVQ 5.0SMDJ85CA-Q 5BGVQ 94.40 104.00 1 85.0 2 137.0 36.5 178.1 182.5
Continued on next page
Note:
1.	 ‘Q’ suffix denotes AEC-Q101 compliance.
2.   For bidirectional devices with a VR of 10 volts or less, the IR limit is double.

Part
Marking Min. Max. @ IT
(mA)
VRWM
(V)
IR
(μA)
Vc
(V)
Ipp
(A)
Vc
(V)
Ipp
(A)
5.0SMDJ90A-Q 5PGXQ 100.00 111.00 1 90.0 2 146.0 34.3 189.8 171.5
5.0SMDJ100A-Q 5PGZQ 111.00 123.00 1 100.0 2 162.0 30.9 210.6 154.5
5.0SMDJ110A-Q 5PHEQ 122.00 135.00 1 110.0 2 177.0 28.3 230.1 141.5
5.0SMDJ120A-Q 5PHGQ 133.00 147.00 1 120.0 2 193.0 26.0 250.9 130.0
5.0SMDJ130A-Q 5PHKQ 144.00 159.00 1 130.0 2 209.0 24.0 271.7 120.0
5.0SMDJ150A-Q 5PHMQ 167.00 185.00 1 150.0 2 243.0 20.6 315.9 103.0
5.0SMDJ160A-Q 5PHPQ 178.00 197.00 1 160.0 2 259.0 19.3 336.7 96.5
5.0SMDJ170A-Q 5PHRQ 189.00 209.00 1 170.0 2 275.0 18.2 357.5 91.0
Product Dimensions Recommended Footprint
C
B C B
MM